

# 22-1801(L)

## 22-1876 (CON)

---

---

### United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

NEW YORKERS FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, INC., GENNARO AGOVINO, CURTIS CUTLER, LIZ DELGADO, JANINE DEMARTINI, BRENDAN FOGARTY, SABINA KOLENOVIC, KRISTA ODEA, DEAN PAOLILLO, DENNIS PILLET, MATTHEW RIVERA, LAURA SATIRA, FRANK SCHIMENTI, JAMES SCHMITT, MICHAEL KANE, individually, and for all others similarly situated, WILLIAM CASTRO, individually, and for all others similarly situated, MARGARET CHU, individually, and for all others similarly situated, HEATHER CLARK, individually, and for all others similarly situated, STEPHANIE DI CAPUA, individually, and for all others similarly situated, ROBERT GLADDING, individually, and for all others similarly situated, NWAKAEGO NWAIFEJOKWU, individually, and for all others similarly situated, INGRID ROMERO, individually, and for all others similarly situated, TRINIDAD SMITH, individually, and for all others similarly situated, AMARYLLIS RUIZ-TORO, individually, and for all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

(caption continued on inside cover)

---

On Appeal from the United States District Courts  
for the Eastern and Southern Districts of New York

---

### BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

---

RICHARD DEARING  
DEVIN SLACK  
SUSAN PAULSON  
*of Counsel*

November 21, 2022

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX  
*Corporation Counsel  
of the City of New York*  
Attorney for Appellees  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 356-0821 or -2500  
spaulson@law.nyc.gov

---

MATTHEW KEIL, JOHN DE LUCA, DENNIS STRK, SARAH  
BUZAGLO, BENEDICT LOPARRINO, JOAN GIAMMARINO,  
AMOURA BRYAN, EDWARD WEBER, CAROLYN GRIMANDO,

*Consolidated Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

*against*

CITY OF NEW YORK, ERIC ADAMS, DAVE CHOKSHI, in his  
official capacity as Health Commissioner of the City of New  
York, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

ROBERTA REARDON,

*Defendant.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. The vaccination requirement for City employees .....	3
B. The process for seeking religious accommodations from the vaccination requirement .....	6
1. The accommodation review process resulting from arbitrations initiated by employees’ union representatives.....	6
2. The Citywide Panel accommodation review process ordered by this Court .....	8
C. These lawsuits and the denial of plaintiffs’ preliminary injunction motions .....	10
1. The <i>Kane/Keil</i> litigation and the denial of plaintiffs’ serial preliminary injunction motions .....	10
2. The <i>NYFRL</i> litigation and the denial of plaintiffs’ preliminary injunction motion.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	24
POINT I .....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PREPARE AN APPENDIX ADEQUATE TO ENABLE APPELLATE REVIEW.....	24
POINT II.....	27
THE DISTRICT COURTS PROVIDENTLY EXERCISED THEIR DISCRETION IN DENYING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF .....	27
A. Plaintiffs failed to show they would suffer irreparable injury absent a preliminary injunction.....	27
B. Plaintiffs did not establish a clear or substantial likelihood of success on the merits. ....	34
C. The equities continue to weigh in the City’s favor.....	44
POINT III .....	45
THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE <i>KANE/KEIL</i> COMPLAINT.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.H. v. French</i> , 985 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	21
<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 804 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	32
<i>Aladdin Capital Holdings LLC v. Donoyan</i> , 438 F. App'x 14 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	46
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	46
<i>Broecker v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 3d 299 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2022) .....	5, 50
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 808 F.2d 957 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	46, 51
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Andrus</i> , 627 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	32
<i>Demirayak v. City of N.Y.</i> , 746 F. App'x 49 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	22
<i>Dilaura v. Power Auth. of N.Y.</i> , 982 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	34
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	32
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	36, 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep't of Agr.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008) .....	39
<i>Faiveley Transport Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) .....	37, 38, 39, 40, 42
<i>Garcia v. New York City Dep't of Health &amp; Mental Hygiene</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 601 (2018) .....	37
<i>Garland v. N.Y. City Fire Dep't</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 120 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2021) .....	49
<i>Grant River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	32
<i>Hill v. Porter Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 90 F.3d 220 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	25
<i>In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	43, 46
<i>In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 503 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Jackler v. Byrne</i> , 658 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	45
<i>Joseph Scott Co. v. Scott Swimming Pools, Inc.</i> , 764 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	33
<i>Kane v. de Blasio</i> , 19 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kane v. de Blasio</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154260 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2022).....	5
<i>Keil v. City of New York</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 5791 (2d Cir. Mar. 3, 2022) .....	5
<i>Lafaro v. New York Cardiothoracic Grp., PLLC</i> , 570 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	46
<i>Maniscalco v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 30967 (2d Cir. Oct. 15, 2021).....	5
<i>Marciano v. de Blasio</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41151 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2022).....	5
<i>Murray v. New York Univ. College of Dentistry</i> , 57 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	48
<i>N. Am. Soccer League, LLC v. U.S. Soccer Fed'n, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	21
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	22
<i>O'Reilly v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 2022 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 246, 2022 WL 180957 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. Jan. 20, 2022).....	50
<i>Rios v. Bigler</i> , 67 F.3d 1543 (10th Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Ruotolo v. City of New York</i> , 514 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	46
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Savage v. Gorski</i> , 850 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	33
<i>Stewart v. INS</i> , 762 F.2d 193 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	33
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 993 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	25
<i>United States v. Restrepo</i> , 986 F.2d 1462 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	45
<i>We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021).....	4, 36, 49
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>EEOC, What You Should Know About COVID-19 and the ADA, the Rehabilitation Act, and Other EEO Laws</i> (captured Aug. 25, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/M3Y6-XSLU">https://perma.cc/M3Y6-XSLU</a> .....	9, 35
N.Y.C. Office of the Mayor, Nov. 4, 2021, <i>City Reaches Agreements With Four Labor Unions on Vaccination Mandate Policies</i> (captured Aug. 24, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/XVP4-3CB3">https://perma.cc/XVP4-3CB3</a> .....	9
NYC 311, <i>Coronavirus (COVID-19) Vaccine Mandates</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/T2NT-N3BC">https://perma.cc/T2NT-N3BC</a> (captured Nov. 15, 2022) .....	5
NYC Health, <i>COVID-19 Data: Trends and Totals</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/PXZ8-SFE7">https://perma.cc/PXZ8-SFE7</a> (captured Nov. 15, 2022) .....	4
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 30.....	24, 26, 27
